
 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: 3 July 2018 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk 

Kath Thomas – Deputy Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

 (Pages 1 - 27)  

2 New petitions 

   

2.1 P-05-818 Introducing a Register of Lobbyists in Wales 

 (Pages 28 - 35)  

2.2 P-05-821 Reintroduce educational support funding to MEAS and the TES to 

Neath Port Talbot CBC 

 (Pages 36 - 55)  

2.3 P-05-822 Ban plastic straws (when drinking milk) in our schools 

 (Pages 56 - 64)  

2.4 P-05-823 Reduce the speed limit on the A487 in Penparcau 

 (Pages 65 - 71)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

Environment  

 

3.1 P-05-796 Calling on the Welsh Government to Ban The Use of Wild Animals 

in Circuses in Wales 

 (Pages 72 - 103)  

3.2 P-05-801 Save the trees and ground in Roath Mill and Roath Brook Gardens 

before it's too late 

 (Pages 104 - 120)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



The following two items are grouped together for consideration  

 

3.3 P-05-809 Proposed New Fishing Bylaws and Failings of NRW 

 (Pages 121 - 123)  

3.4 P-05-810 Give Welsh Fishing Clubs and Salmon and Seatrout a Chance 

 (Pages 124 - 128)  

3.5 P-05-814 All New Builds In Wales to Have Solar Panels 

 (Pages 129 - 132)  

Housing  

 

3.6 P-04-519 Abolition of Park Homes Sales Commission 

 (Pages 133 - 135)  

Economy and Transport  

 

3.7 P-05-770 Reopen Crumlin Railway Station 

 (Pages 136 - 145)  

Health  

 

3.8 P-05-812 We call for the Welsh Government to encourage trusts to 

implement the NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder or justify 

why they do not do so 

 (Pages 146 - 151)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public for item 5 of today's business: 

   

5 Review of processes for petitions with over 5000 signatures 

 (Pages 152 - 159)  



6 Evidence session with the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning 

and Rural Affairs 

(10.15 - 11.00)   

Lesley Griffiths, Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs 

 

Dr Christianne Glossop, Chief Veterinary Officer for Wales 

 

Stuart Evans, Head of Fisheries Policy 

6.1 P-04-399 Slaughter Practices 

 (Page 160)  

6.2 P-04-433 CCTV in Slaughterhouses 

 (Page 161)  

6.3 P-05-778 Protect the Razor Clams on Llanfairfechan Beach 

 (Pages 162 - 164)  

6.4 P-05-796 Calling on the Welsh Government to Ban The Use of Wild Animals 

in Circuses in Wales 

 (Pages 165 - 174)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-05-818 Introducing a Register of Lobbyists in Wales 

This petition was submitted by Llyr Powell having collected 55 signatures. 

Text of Petition 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to to introduce a Statutory 

Register for Lobbyist in Wales.  

 

This Petition follows a trend in both Scotland and Ireland towards increased 

openness around political lobbying.  

 

Lobbying is a legitimate and valuable activity. It is a crucial part of a healthy 

democracy. The words lobbying and lobbyist can have negative 

connotations, implying deals done behind closed doors. The reality is that 

the more voices that inform the Government and the Assembly’s thinking in 

Wales, the more informed politicians are to legislate, to develop new policy 

and to scrutinise. For this reason, and on the basis that the Assembly is 

founded on principles of openness and accessibility, lobbying should be 

actively encouraged. It is positive how open and accessible and willing to 

engage the Assembly and Government already are. No action should be 

taken that will change this or indeed put people off approaching politicians 

on any issue. 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Neath 

 South
[...]
the Committee.  The Commission discussed the recommendations and 

expressed support for the Standards Committee’s aspiration to increase 

transparency and provide a greater insight into the work of elected Members. 

I am not in a position to present you with a Commission view on the specific 

suggestion within the petition, although if the Assembly were to decide that it 

wished a statutory register to be introduced, and legislated accordingly, the 

Commission would need to give consideration as to the resource that would be 

needed/available to enable its operation. 

The Standards Committee did not recommend introducing a Statutory Register at 

this time.  I understand the findings of the Committee report are an interim 

position and it wishes to learn from experience and gather further evidence of 

best practice.  Its intention subsequently, is to review its work in 2020 making 

clear and informed conclusions, setting out a proposals for the sixth Assembly. 

Pack Page 34



 

The Commission expressing a view on a particular idea at this point would not be 

appropriate and would risk circumventing the relevant avenues of discussion and 

scrutiny. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Elin Jones AM 

Llywydd 

 

Pack Page 35



P-05-821 Reintroduce educational support funding to MEAS and the TES to 

Neath Port Talbot CBC 

This petition was submitted by Mark Fisher having collected 334 signatures. 

Text of Petition 

Neath Port Talbot UNISON branch call on Welsh Government to reverse the 

decision to cut educational support funding to Minority Ethnic Achievement 

Service (MEAS) and the Traveller Education Service (TES).  

 

The Cabinet Secretary for Education has essentially withdrawn funding for 

these groups under the education improvement grant (EIG). Research shows 

that Roma and Traveller children have the lowest attainment rates of any 

ethnic group in Wales and the EIG is designed to support their learning and 

raise attainment.  

 

In NPT we ha
[...]
little more that the Committee could do to take the issue forward and agreed to 

close the petition. 

In Plenary on 23 January 2018, in response to a statement from the Cabinet Secretary for 

Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs, Lesley Griffiths AM, on the food and drink industry, Joyce 

Watson AM highlighted the ‘Ditch the Straw’ campaign. The Cabinet Secretary responded: 

The plastic straws initiative is so simple, but it's so important… So, just small things like changing 

from plastic to paper—because we know people want to use straws—could save so much. 

In Plenary on 12 June 2018, Joyce Watson AM asked “whether the Welsh Government would 

consider looking at stopping or indeed reducing the supply of those types of straws through 

its public procurement policy”. 

In response, the Leader of the House, Julie James AM replied: 

We have got Value Wales and the National Procurement Service working closely with the Future 

Generations Commissioner for Wales's office and WRAP to develop and deliver several pilots in 

conjunction with local authorities and partners across Wales to demonstrate new approaches in 

procurement that fully embrace the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015, and one of 

those pilots covers the plastic straws issue. Officials are looking to see what we can do to develop a 

range of measures to identify trends and implement actions to reduce or eliminate the use of 

plastics, including food packaging and straws, in our contracts in the future. 

 

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this briefing is correct at 

the time of publication. Readers should be aware that these briefings are not necessarily 

updated or otherwise amended to reflect subsequent changes. 

 

Pack Page 60

http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryChronology.aspx?IId=9628&Opt=2
http://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/4898
https://twitter.com/DitchTheStraw
http://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/4989#A42661


Hannah Blyt
[...]
ions of both.” 

Cardiff Council 
Planning Website 

“Roath Flood Risk 
Scheme” 
(October 2015 in 
support of planning) 

“Today some 390 homes and 50 businesses in 
the area have a 1 in 100 chance of flooding in 
any year from high river flows, high tides or 
combinations of both.” 

Cardiff Council 
Planning Website 

“Flood 
Consequences 
Assessment”  
(October 2015 in 
support of planning) 

“The overall aim of the Scheme is to provide 
protection against the 1 in 75 year (1.33%) 
fluvial (Roath Brook) annual probability 
flood and the 1 in 150 year (0.67%) tidal 
(River Rhymney) annual probability flood 
with 50 years climate change, which will 
reduce the flood risk to 360 residential and 
52 commercial properties.“ 

Cardiff Council 
Planning Website 

Newsletters 10 to 12 
(October 2015 to 
December 2016)  

“Many homes and businesses in the Roath, 
Penylan and Newport Road areas are at risk 
of flooding from the Roath Brook and Rover 
Rhymney” 

Mailshot 
Website 

Pack Page 119



Press Release “Over 400 homes and businesses in the area 
are at risk of flooding from Roath Brook. The 
Scheme will increase the level of protection 
for the community from 1in 5 to a 1 in 75 
chance of flooding in any given year.” 

Website (for 4 
months) 

35 press/media 
recipients  

Newsletter 13 “Clarification 
Some of our consultation material has 
previously incorrectly stated that over 400 
properties are at risk of flooding at a 1:5 
(20%) chance event. This is incorrect. 405 
properties are at risk of flooding at a 1:75 
(1.33%) chance event, and will hence benefit 
from the flood defences. We apologise for any 
confusion. “ 

 
Mailshot  
Website 

 
 

Pack Page 120



P-05-809 Proposed New Fishing Bylaws and Failings of NRW 

 

This petition was submitted by Sian Godbert having collected 1,070 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition 

As a matter of urgency, the Cabinet Minister of the Welsh Assembly 

investigate the conduct of the Natural Resources Wales Executive 
[...]
to monitor and accurately risk access each river and 

recommending any sanctions on an individual river by river basis, with 

relevant stakeholders. 

 

6. NRW board and executives have failed to follow due care and diligence 

during the consultation process resulting in a failing to recognise the 

importance of how their new bye-laws will adversely affect: 

 

(a) Recreational angling opportunities, economic benefit to rural and 

coastal communities and in conflict to the Wellbeing of Future Generations 

Wellbeing Act of 2015. 

 

(b) The good will of stakeholders who have effectively monitored and 

protected the natural environment in the absence of Natural Resources Wales 

for over a decade and put at risk that continued good will for future 

generations. 

 

Pack Page 122



Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Aberconwy 

 North Wales  

 

Pack Page 123



P-05-810 Give Welsh Fishing Clubs and Salmon and Seatrout a Chance 

 

This petition was submitted by Reuben Woodford having collected 1,710 

signatures on an alternative e-Petition website. 

 

Text of Petition 

 

Prevent the excesses of catch and kill of Salmon by implementing bag limits 

for catch and keep on all Welsh Rivers for 4 years developed on the basis of 

catchment specific data in close consultation with fishing clubs. 

Implement a comprehensive stocking programme of native fish on all rivers. 

Tighten and enforce current legislation to eliminate the menace of farming 

pollution and industrial pollution.  

Suspend all large scale commercial net fishing and factory ship operations 

around the welsh coast for a minimum period of 10 years.  

Prioritise resource allocation to assist in managing catchment specific issues 

linked to excessive natural predation rates and barriers to fish migration. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Arfon 

 North Wales  

 

Pack Page 124

Agenda Item 3.4



Pack Page 125



P-05-810 Give Welsh Fishing Clubs and Salmon and Seatrout a 
[...]
We have as yet been denied that opportunity. This can now only be achieved if 

Pack Page 127



Welsh Government intervene and make a decision that instigates a foundation for improved 

communication and co-operative working.  

Without this stability and catalyst for positive change, there is little river catchment 

communities would be able to achieve in the absence of community support under a 

regulatory regime in disharmony with them.  

Once again, we who have instigated and signed the petitions and who wish to be an integral 

part in future fisheries management, ask the Cabinet Secretary to make the decision that sets 

the foundation for a constructive and co-operative way forwards. 

Yours Sincerely, 

Reuben Woodford 

Originator: Petition to Protect Salmonid Fish Stocks & Angling Clubs in Wales 

 

Pack Page 128



P-05-814 All New Builds In Wales to Have Solar Panels 

This petition was submitted by Harriet King having collected 72 signatures. 

Text of Petition 

Ensure all new build houses in Wales are fitted with Solar Panels to improve 

our carbon footprint and help the environment.   

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Vale of Clwyd 

 North Wales 

 

Pack Page 129

Agenda Item 3.5



Pack Page 130



P-05-814 All New Builds In Wales To Have Solar Panels – 

Correspondence from Petitioner to Committee, 26.06.18 

 

Thank you for the opportunity to present my views.  

 

Having read the attachment, please see below my response.   

 

The Paris Agreement is a fantastic opportunity to improve the carbon footprint of 

Wales and I applaud our commitments and targets to obtaining 70% of our 

electricity from renewable energy by 2030.  With already having 49,000 solar PV 

units generating 10% energy consumption is a great start. 

However I’d be keen to know how that relates to the percentage of houses that have 

Solar compared to those that don’t. Including council/ government offices, as I have 

often noticed that these buildings ge
[...]
nergy Companies 

would not be “selling” electricity to homes, due to homes storing and generating 

their own.  

 

With Electric cars being now a reality having Solar Panels could also make owning an 

Electric car more appealing.  

 

I encourage Part L and the decarbonisation of personal and business premises and 

am glad to hear of plans in place and that no planning will be required for Solar 

Panels. Would renting solar panels be a possibility if prices permitted? 

 

Finally, one of the great advantages to Solar Power is not only is it cheaper than 

Nuclear by around £40 per unit that it utilises building already used albeit for the 

source of the power without damaging any more of our countryside for Tidal, 

Fracking, Hydro or Nuclear energy as proposed at Wylfa B in Anglesey. Which sadly 

will damage hundreds of acres of land currently undamaged for a resource which 

has a potential to cause catastrophic environmental problems if problems occurred.  

 

I feel for those reasons that Solar should be vitalised fully before committing to 

other renewable sources first.  

 

Kindest regards 

 

Harriet King 
 

Pack Page 133



P-04-519 Abolition of Park Homes Sales Commission  

This petition was submitted by Caerwnon Park Residents Association and 

was first considered in December 2013. 

Petition Text 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 

to remove from Legislation the right of Park Owners to demand commission 

on the private sale of park homes now that they are no longer involved in the 

selling process. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Brecon and Radnorshire  

 Mid and West Wales 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 133

Agenda Item 3.6



P-04-519 Abolition of Park Homes Sales Commission - Petitioner to the 

Committee, 19.06.18 

 

CAERWNON PARK RESIDENTS ASSOCIATION 

 

Dear Minister, 

 

We welcome your decision to reduce the 10% commission rate on the private sale of 

park homes by half ove
[...]
y schemes scores. Relate to GRIP 

Stages. 
0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 4

40

Consider constraints e.g. 

Environmental (SSSI, SAC), 

Physical (Geometry of 

scheme), Technical (see 

complexity - approvals 

required, specialisms)

S
T

R
A

T
E

G
IC

 C
A

S
E

 -
 t

h
e

 c
a

s
e

 f
o

r 
c

h
a

n
g

e
 a

n
d

 t
h

e
 f

it
 w

it
h

 o
th

e
r 

p
o

li
c

ie
s

T
R

A
N

S
P

O
R

T
 C

A
S

E
 -

 t
h

e
 s

o
c

ia
l,
 e

n
v

ir
o

n
m

e
n

ta
l 
a

n
d

 e
c

o
n

o
m

ic
 i
m

p
a

c
ts

 o
f 

th
e

 c
h

a
n

g
e

D
E

L
IV

E
R

Y
 C

A
S

E
 -

 C
a

n
 t

h
e

 

s
c

h
e

m
e

 b
e

 d
e

li
v

e
re

d
?

A globally 

responsible Wales 

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 C

A
S

E
 -

 i
s

 t
h

e
 

p
ro

p
o

s
e

d
 s

p
e

n
d

 

a
ff

o
rd

a
b

le
?

A prosperous Wales 

A more equal Wales 

Pack Page 144



26/06/2018 
Cllr. Mike Davies 

 
 
 
 

Mr David Rowlands 
Chair of the Petitions Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 
 
 
Dear Mr Rowlands, 

Re-opening Crumlin Railway Station. 
 
Thank you once again for your recent letter about my petition. 
 

I note the response from the Cabinet Secretary, Mr Ken 
Skates. It appears that the Welsh Government, despite 
originally well under-estimating the likely passenger numbers 
of the Ebbw Vale Cardiff service, still appear to be adamant 
that they don’t intend prioritising Crumlin for a railway station. 
However, the Cabinet Secretary hasn’t answered the questions 
suggested by Mike Hedges and supported by your committee, 
to explain how the priority list was made up and what the 
scoring differential was. I’m certainly no wiser now on this 

issue than I was last time you contacted me. 
 
I think it is reasonable that the Committee consider resending 
the questions to the Cabinet Secretary that he hasn’t answered 
already. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
Mike Davies 

Pack Page 145



P-05-812 We call for the Welsh Government to encourage trusts to 

implement the NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder or justify 

why they do not do so 

This petition was submitted by Keir Harding and was first considered by the 

Committee in May 2018, having collected 812 signatures. 

Text of Petition 

No Longer A Diagnosis of Exclusion, a document that highlighted the 

mistreatment of those diagnosed with personality disorder was published in 

2003. 

 

The NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder were published in 

2009. 9 years on less than half of Welsh trusts provide services that comply 

with the guidelines. This compares to 84% of trusts in England.  

 

People with this diagnosis have frequently come from backgrounds of 

maltreatment, neglect and abuse. 

1 in 10 people with this diagnosis will die by suicide.  

The National Confidential Inquiry into Suicide and Homicide found that of the 

1 in 10 people who ended their lives over the period of their study, none 

were receiving NICE recommended care.  

Experts in the field warn that trusts without specialist services will be over 

reliant on out of area private treatment. This view was supported by 

representatives of trusts without specialist services at the Personality 

Disorder Cymru conference in Cardiff in 2016. 

 

We must to more to support the survivors of abuse who have been let down 

enough already. 

We must do more to protect the Welsh tax payer by providing effective 

community services rather than expensive out of area placements.  

 

We call for the Welsh Government to direct trusts to implement the NICE 

guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder or justify why they do not do 

so. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Wrexham 

Pack Page 146

Agenda Item 3.8



 North Wales  

 

Pack Page 147



Pack Page 148



Pack Page 149



P-05-812 Implement the NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder – 

Correspondence from the Petitioner to the Committee, 25.06.18 

Hello, 

I'd like to thank the petitions committee a
[...]
e.  

Many Thanks, 

Keir  

 

 

Pack Page 151



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 152

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-04-399 Slaughter Practices 

This petition was submitted by Royce Clifford and was first considered in 

June 2012 having collected 400 signatures. 

Text of Petition 

We call upon the National Assembly to urge the Welsh Government to ban 

the practise of slaughtering animals without pre-stunning them. 

 

Pack Page 160

Agenda Item 6.1



P-04-433 CCTV in Slaughterhouses 

This petition was submitted by Animal Aid and was first considered in 

Novemeber 2018 having collected 1,066 signatures. 

Text of Petition 

We call on the National Assembly to urge the Welsh Government to introduce 

mandatory CCTV in slaughterhouses to help vets with better regulation and 

monitoring, to provide footage for training and retraining, to deter some of 

the animal welfare abuses filmed by Animal Aid, and to provide evidence for 

prosecutions should they be necessary. 

 

Pack Page 161

Agenda Item 6.2



P-05-778 Protect the Razor Clams on Llanfairfechan Beach 

 

This petition was submitted by Vanessa L Dye and was first considered ny 

the Committee in December 2017, having collected 459 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to: 

 

 commission a research study to ascertain the state of the health of the 

razor clam beds and their viability as a long term natural resource, and 

put in place a moratorium for fishing of razor clams until the research 

can report its findings; 

 ratify a ‘closed’ season for the harvesting of razor clams aligned to the 

spawning season i.e. May to September; 

 draw up regulations in addition to the minimum landing size of 10cm 

to include set quotas that individuals are allowed to take; and 

 bring forward legislation and regulations to protect the razor clams on 

Llanfairfechan beach. 

 

"The mass h
[...]
narfon Arfon Constituency 27/6/18 . 

 

 

Pack Page 168



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 169

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-818 Introducing a Register of Lobbyists in Wales
	Research brief
	12.06.18 Correspondence - Llywydd to the Chair

	2.2 P-05-821 Reintroduce educational support funding to MEAS and the TES to Neath Port Talbot CBC
	Research brief
	12.06.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair
	27.06.27 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	P-05-821 180627 Petitioner to Committee.pdf
	MEAS SUPPORT summary of support


	2.3 P-05-822 Ban plastic straws (when drinking milk) in our schools
	Research brief
	15.06.18 Correspondence – Minister for the Environment to the Chair
	27.06.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee (Welsh only)
	27.06.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	2.4 P-05-823 Reduce the speed limit on the A487 in Penparcau
	Research brief
	19.06.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to the Chair
	21.06.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.1 P-05-796 Calling on the Welsh Government to Ban The Use of Wild Animals in Circuses in Wales
	26.06.18  Correspondence - Circus Guild of Great Britain to Committee
	P-05-796 Circus Guild of Great Britain to Committee.pdf
	P-05-796 160617 Peter Jollys test visit.pdf
	P-05-796 Circus Mondao test visit - 02-06-2016 - completed form pdf.pdf

	27.06.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.2 P-05-801 Save the trees and ground in Roath Mill and Roath Brook Gardens before it's too late
	04.04.18 Correspondence - Cardiff Council to the Committee
	21.06.18 Correspondence - Natural Resources Wales to the Chair
	28.06.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.3 P-05-809 Proposed New Fishing Bylaws and Failings of NRW
	3.4 P-05-810 Give Welsh Fishing Clubs and Salmon and Seatrout a Chance
	11.06.18 Correspondence – Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	27.06.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.5 P-05-814 All New Builds In Wales to Have Solar Panels
	13.06.18 Correspondence – Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	26.05.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.6 P-04-519 Abolition of Park Homes Sales Commission
	19.06.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.7 P-05-770 Reopen Crumlin Railway Station
	21.06.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to the Chair
	17.07.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to Assembly Members
	Planning - MA - P-KS-2447-17 - Prioiritisation of New Station Proposals - Further Information -  Letter to AMs English.pdf
	Planning - MA-P-KS-2447-17 - New Rail Stations -  Stage 1 Assessment - doc 2 & Appendix 1.pdf

	26.06.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.8 P-05-812 We call for the Welsh Government to encourage trusts to implement the NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder or justify why they do not do so
	20.06.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	25.06.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	5 Review of processes for petitions with over 5000 signatures
	6.1 P-04-399 Slaughter Practices
	6.2 P-04-433 CCTV in Slaughterhouses
	6.3 P-05-778 Protect the Razor Clams on Llanfairfechan Beach
	6.4 P-05-796 Calling on the Welsh Government to Ban The Use of Wild Animals in Circuses in Wales
	27.06.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	Research brief






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 3 July 2018 

Meeting time: 09.16 - 10.55

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4759 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

David J Rowlands AM (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Neil McEvoy AM 

Witnesses: 

Lesley Griffiths AM, Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning 

and Rural Affairs 

Stuart Evans, Welsh Government 

Christianne Glossop, Chief Veterinary Officer, Welsh 

Government 

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Kathryn Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

Sam Mason (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  There were no apologies. 

http://senedd.tv/


2 New petitions  

2.1 P-05-818 Introducing a Register of Lobbyists in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the views 

of the petitioners on the response received from the Assembly Commission, before 

considering whether to take any further action on the petition. 

 

2.2 P-05-821 Reintroduce educational support funding to MEAS and the TES to Neath 

Port Talbot CBC  

Members considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write back to the 

Cabinet Secretary for Education to ask for details of: 

 for further information about the formula used to allocate funds to each local 

authority under the EIG and the transitional arrangements recently announced; 

 for details of what consultation was undertaken with councils or stakeholders 

prior to the decision to mainstream support for ethnic minority, Gypsy, Roma 

and Traveller learners; and 

 how the Welsh Government intends to monitor the impact of this change and the 

continued provision of support by local authorities. 

 

2.3 P-05-822 Ban plastic straws (when drinking milk) in our schools  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to: 

 write back to the Minister for Environment to ask her: 

o whether she would consider issuing advice to local authorities on ending 

the use of plastic straws in school milk; 

o to provide further details about the National Procurement Service 

consultation with suppliers referred to in her letter; and 

o to inform the Committee whether any of the pilot projects within councils 

are specifically exploring measures to reduce or eliminate the use of 

plastic straws in schools; and 



 write to the WLGA to seek their views on the petition and to ask what lead 

they have taken in working with local authorities and schools to help reduce 

or eliminate the use of plastic straws. 

 

2.4 P-05-823 Reduce the speed limit on the A487 in Penparcau  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to: 

 write to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to ask: 

o for further information about the current status of previous commitments to 

explore the potential to detrunk the A487 in Aberystwyth, and whether this 

work is still being taken forward; and 

 consider the petition again alongside other existing petitions relating to speed 

limits once the Cabinet Secretary has responded to the Committee’s previous 

correspondence relating to the Speed Limit Review. 

 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-05-796 Calling on the Welsh Government to Ban The Use of Wild Animals in 

Circuses in Wales  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Circus Guild together with a 

response from the petitioner and agreed to consider further actions following the 

evidence session with the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs 

scheduled for later in the meeting. 

 

3.2 P-05-801 Save the trees and ground in Roath Mill and Roath Brook Gardens 

before it's too late  

The Committee considered correspondence from Cardiff Council and NRW together 

with further comments from the petitioner and agreed to: 

 request a further update from NRW and the campaign group given the ongoing 

discussions between both parties, the planned engagement work with 



households directly affected by flood risk and NRW’s consideration of the 

request to extend the current pause in the works; and 

 seek information from Dŵr Cymru about its plans in relation to Llanishen 

Reservoir. 

 

3.3 P-05-809 Proposed New Fishing Bylaws and Failings of NRW  

The petition was considered alongside P-05-810 Give Welsh Fishing Clubs and Salmon 

and Seatrout a Chance.    

 The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for 

Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs and agreed towrite to NRW to seek their views 

on the most recent comments from the petitioner for P-05-810. 

 

3.4 P-05-810 Give Welsh Fishing Clubs and Salmon and Seatrout a Chance  

The petition was considered alongside P-05-809 Proposed New Fishing Bylaws and 

Failings of NRW.   

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, 

Planning and Rural Affairs together with additional comments from the petitioner and 

agreed to write to NRW to seek their views on the most recent comments from the 

petitioner. 

 

3.5 P-05-814 All New Builds In Wales to Have Solar Panels  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, 

Planning and Rural Affairs together with further comments from the petitioner and, 

given there was little further action they could take on the petition at this time, agreed 

to notify the petitioner of the outcome of the review of Part L of the buildings 

regulations expected to commence in early 2019 and consider the petition again at 

that time. 



3.6 P-04-519 Abolition of Park Homes Sales Commission  

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioners and, given the 

detailed consideration that has been given to the issues raised by the Welsh 

Government and the anticipated introduction of regulations which will reduce the 

maximum sales commission level to 5 per cent, agreed to close the petition at this 

point.  

 

3.7 P-05-770 Reopen Crumlin Railway Station  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy 

and Transport together with further correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to 

seek the views of the petitioner on the full details of phase 1 assessment scoring 

contained within the letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to 

Assembly Members in July 2017. 

  

3.8 P-05-812 We call for the Welsh Government to encourage trusts to implement the 

NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder or justify why they do not do 

so  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and 

Social Services together with comments from the petitioner and agreed to write to local 

health boards to ask: 

 for details of the services currently provided to people with borderline 

personality disorder in their areas; and 

 whether specialist services are available as suggested by NICE guidelines. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

for item 5 of today's business:  

Items 4 and 5 were deferred until after the evidence session scheduled under item 6 

when the motion was agreed. 



5 Review of processes for petitions with over 5000 signatures  

Item 5 was deferred until after the evidence session scheduled at item 6. 

The Committee reviewed the processes for petitions with over 5000 signatures and 

agreed not to make any changes to the number of signatures required before the 

petition is considered for a debate in a plenary meeting of the Assembly.    

However, the Committee agreed to write to the Llywydd setting out a number of 

proposals for changing the approach to the mechanisms for collecting signatures. 

 

6 Evidence session with the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and 

Rural Affairs  

The Committee heard evidence from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and 

Rural Affairs, Dr Christianne Glossop, Chief Veterinary Officer for Wales and Stuart 

Evans, Head of Fisheries Policy. 

 

6.1 P-04-399 Slaughter Practices  

The Committee heard evidence from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and 

Rural Affairs and agreed to write to her to ask for: 

 confirmation of her commitment to produce guidance which encourages 

abattoirs in Wales to install CCTV; and 

 assurances that all abattoirs in Wales will be encouraged to apply for grant 

funding for the installation of CCTV and those who choose not to apply will be 

closely monitored; 

with a view to closing the petition once the Cabinet Secretary’s response has been 

received. 

 

6.2 P-04-433 CCTV in Slaughterhouses  

The Committee heard evidence from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and 

Rural Affairs and agreed to write to her to ask for assurances that all abattoirs in Wales 

will be encouraged to apply for grant funding for the installation of CCTV and those 



who choose not to apply will be closely monitored, with a view to closing the petition 

once the Cabinet Secretary’s response has been received. 

 

6.3 P-05-778 Protect the Razor Clams on Llanfairfechan Beach  

In light of commitments made by the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural 

Affairs in relation to improving signage at Llanfairfechan beach, carrying out a full 

stock assessment exercise and that the fishery will remain closed until at least then 

end of 2018, the Committee agreed to keep a watching brief and to consider the 

petition again towards the end of the year. 

 

6.4 P-05-796 Calling on the Welsh Government to Ban The Use of Wild Animals in 

Circuses in Wales  

The Committee agreed to await the First Minister’s announcement of the legislative 

statement, expected before the end of the summer term, before deciding any further 

action on the petition. 


